
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26 April 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 
Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 

Anthony Gearing 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

 

Larry Sanders 
Dr Peter Skolar 
Richard Stevens 

 

Alan Thompson 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 
Notes:  

 
Date of next meeting: 7 June 2011 

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Adult social services; health issues; 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
  E.Mail: don.seale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sarah Carter, Tel: (01865) 894844 

E.Mail: SarahD.Carter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2011 (AS3) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Director's Update  
10.15 

 The Director for Social & Community Services will give a verbal update on key issues. 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services will also attend for this item. 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority and its Partners 

5. Update on Delayed Transfers of Care  
11.00 

 A verbal statement on the current position in respect of delayed transfers of care in 
Oxfordshire.  This is an update on the position reported in the paper that was discussed 
at the March meeting.  The item will be presented by John Dixon (Deputy Director, 
Adult Social Care).  Alan Sinclair (Assistant Head of Adult Social Care for Older People 
and Physical Disability Services) and the Cabinet Member for Adult Services will also 
be present to answer any questions raised.   

6. Report on Turnaround Project (Pages 9 - 12) 
11.30 

 Contact Officers: Jon Ray, Senior Project Manager and Rachel Lawrence, Service 
Manager, Promoting Independence and Prevention. 
 
A report on the Turnaround Project is attached at AS6. The item will be presented by 
John Dixon (Deputy Director, Adult Social Care). 
 
The Committee is invited to conduct a question and answer session on the Turnaround 
Project.  

7. Update on Progress in relation to the National Dementia Strategy 
(Pages 13 - 20) 

12.00 



- 2 - 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Varsha Raja (Assistant Head of Adult Services) and Suzanne Jones, 
Senior Commissioning Manager Older People, Directorates of Service Redesign 
 
Attached at AS7a is copy of the minute on this item from the meeting on 7 December 
2010 and at AS7b a report giving an update and details of the current position in 
relation to the local implementation of this strategy. Ms Varsha Raja and Ms Suzanne 
Jones will be present to answer any questions. 
 
 

 

8. Update from Oxfordshire LINk (Pages 21 - 28) 
12.30 

 The Committee is invited to receive the update from the Oxfordshire LINk as at (AS8a). 
Adrian Chant (Locality Manager) and Dermot Roaf (Chair of LINk Stewardship Group) 
will be present to answer any questions on the report. 
 
A document is attached as at (AS8b) which promotes the work being carried out by th
[...]
 made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Richard Stevens 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

113/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Peter Skolar 
 
Councillor Richards Stevens has now formally replaced Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
on the Committee. 
 

114/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AS3 

 
None 
 

115/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2010 and on 20 December 2010 
were agreed and signed. 
 

116/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services gave an update on:  
 
National developments: 
 
The Dilnott Commission on Long Term Care, originally due to report in July this year 
is now likely to be reporting earlier in May and so likely be available for discussion for 
at the June Adult Services Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
The Health & Social Care Bill – Oxfordshire is an early implementer for GPs 
Consortia and for the Health & Wellbeing Board.  It was pointed out that there is an 
existing health and wellbeing body chaired by Cllr Arash Fatemian but that this will 
need to be modified to meet with the requirements of the new legislation.  The new 
Board will be across all partners although is formally the responsibility of Oxfordshire 
County Council to set up. The focus of the board will to be develop a local health and 
wellbeing strategy for Oxfordshire. 
 
It has been confirmed that Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees are to be 
retained. 
 
Clustering arrangements are now being implemented to manage the transitio
[...]
d.  In particular there is a 
need for improved understanding on the part of GPs and the police service.   
 
An example of poor awareness within the police service was given by Paul Isaacs.  
Recounting an experience of another service user, Paul explained how a person he 
was aware of who has aspergers syndrome had been picked up by the police.  The 

Page 5



AS3 

reason he was picked up was because it was thought he was out late at night acting 
suspiciously.  Paul told the committee that the person in question was more 
comfortable going out at night when there were less people about and that his 
behaviour was harmless and stemmed from his condition. 
 
Plans to take things forward include autism awareness training, an Autism 
Partnership Board being set up that will encompass the full autism spectrum and age 
range, and establishing a working group to look at the care pathway and diagnosis. 
 
Transition from school to adulthood for a person with autism and especially 
Aspergers Syndrome was noted as being particularly difficult and there is evidence to 
suggest that there is often very little support in place once a person leaves the 
education system. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns about the serious nature of the issues presented 
particularly the lack of awareness and lack of services for people with autism and 
acknowledged that there is a very significant amount of work required to make the 
changes needed with relatively very little money.  Therefore, it was AGREED by the 
Adult Services Scrutiny Committee to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that they consider 
whether further resources and support are required to enable the successful delivery 
of this work. 
 
 

121/11 UPDATE FROM OXFORDSHIRE LINK  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Representatives from the Oxfordshire LINk, Adrian Chant and Dermot Roaf 
presented the report giving an update on recent work and news. 
 
It was suggested that it would be good for the LINk to collaborate with the TASC 
Taskforce to improve opportunities to hear service user views and  take account of 
these in and feedback to scrutiny committee.  
 
It was noted that plans to reduce funding for this service have been altered so that 
the reduction is from £200k to £150k (rather than the £100k reduction previously 
planned).  It was noted that the new contract for this service will have a different 
specification although will address mainly the same issues. 
 

122/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee noted the information listed on the face of the agenda. 
 
The Committee AGREED to add a review of the Transforming Adult Social Care 
programme to the forward plan. 
 
The Committee will consider adding a Review of Carers Services at a later date. 
 
It was AGREED that the implications of service and resource planning in respect of 
learning disability services should be brought to either the April or June meeting. 

Page 6



AS3 

 
 

123/11 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee noted the information listed on the face of the agenda. 
 
 

124/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



The Turnaround Project 
 
Report by the Interim Deputy Director for Adult Social Care to 
Scrutiny Committee, 26th April 2011 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the development of the Turnaround 

Project – a key initiative in Adult Social Care (ASC) which aims to 
identify people who may be at risk of admission to residential care, and 
turn them back. It explains what has been learnt through the delivery of 
the project and how the learning from the project will now feed into the 
development of ASC’s approach to prevention and early intervention.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Turnaround Project was one of several important initiatives to 

emerge from work undertaken by the Council on prevention as part of 
the Transforming Adult Social Care (TASC) Programme. O
[...]
ives for 
prevention, joins services and budgets together to achieve greater 
synergies in terms of improved outcomes and efficiency savings, and is 
supported by robust management information and performance 
management systems. 

 
4.3 ASC’s Strategic Commissioning Team is currently preparing the 

commissioning programme for 2011/12 and is considering how the work 
needed to develop and implement the New Model for Prevention and the 
work emerging from the Turnaround Project will be taken forward, within 
a whole system context and also taking account of key developments, 
such as GP commissioning.  

 
4.4 We are aware of the high level of interest in this area from the Scrutiny 

Committee and among many other stakeholders. We will be considering 
as part of this process how we can best engage with stakeholders and 
we will keep you informed on developments. 

 
 
JOHN DIXON 
Director Director Adult Social Care 
 
Contact Officer:  
Rachel Lawrence 
Service Manager, Promoting Independence & Prevention 
(01865) 323867 
 
 

Page 12



ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 26 APRIL 2011 
 
Minute of the meeting on 7 December 2010 
 
107/10 UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RELATION TO THE NATIONAL 
DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
(Agenda No. 9) 

Implementing the National Dementia Strategy in Oxfordshire - Briefing on 
Progress to Date as at 28 October 2010 

(b) Dementia Q&A Minute from the Committee's April meeting 

Committee considered a progress update in relation to the national dementia 
strategy AS9(a), together with a minute from the Committee’s April question 
and answer session (AS9(b)). 

Ms Varsha Raja (Assistant Head of Adult Services) attended for this item, 
together with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services. 

Mr Duncan Saunders (Service Development Manager - Older People’s Mental 
Health – NHS Oxfordshire) was also in attendance. 

Ms Raja informed the Scrutiny Committee that dementia continued to be a 
priority for the national agenda. The Minister had made a 
[...]
y project groups 
have been tasked to deliver the detail set out in the plan for this year.  
These are: 
 

1. Quality of care in the community delivered services 
2. Improved quality of care for those with dementia in general hospitals 
3. Early diagnosis for dementia and treatment in the community 
4. Development of the wider community support  

 
5.1 Quality care in the community: 

• Improved care in care homes 
• Reduction in the use of antipsychotic medication 
• Support and training for carers of people with dementia  
 
 

Page 16



AS7b 

Dementia Briefing for ASC Scrutiny 
26.04.2011 – version Final  
V Raja   
 

Progress to date: 
• Improved care in care homes 

Required standards have been written up.  4 carers or ex carers of people 
with dementia have been supported through training to undertake reviews of 3 
homes in Oxfordshire. The carers have just completed their training and the 
reviews have only just commenced.  
 

• Reduction in the use of antipsychotic medication 
Base line information of prescription of anti psychotic medication is in place. 
We are now in the process of establishing variations in prescribing. We will 
also be modelling the impact of increased prescribing costs of Dementia drugs 
and ascertaining service and care support that will be required to manage the 
reduction in use of anti psychotic medication.  
 

• Support and training for carers of people with dementia  
To date a total of 126 Carers of people with dementia have received or are 
due to receive support from this project. Carers have accessed a range of 
training support. 22 ‘Caring with Confidence’, 31 Cognitive Behavioural 
Therapy and 62 have taken part in the Carers Dementia Training.  
  
5.2 Improved dementia care in general hospital 

• Improving the training of ward based staff, resulting in a change of 
culture within the hospital regarding dementia care 

• Reduce length of stay in general hospital (local audit work and an 
analysis of diagnostic codes identified that people with dementia stay in 
hospital significantly longer than those without dementia who are in 
hospital for the same reason. This is in line with national findings 
contained within the National Dementia Strategy) 

 
Progress to date: 

• Improved the training of ward based staff 
Funding for enhanced mental health liaison for older people with mental 
health problems is included within the PCT QIPP plan for 2011/12. A business 
case has been prepared and awaits the approval of the dementia strategy 
implementation Board. A clinical champion has been identified. 
 

• Reduced lengths of stay 
Detailed financial analysis outlining levels of savings due to reduced length of 
stay has completed. Initially, a target of 1 day in the reduction in length of stay 
has been included within the outcomes for the service. Training provision will 
also be a key role for this service and will be included within the service 
outcomes.  
 
5.3 Early diagnosis for dementia and intervention in the community 

• To design and commission a single Memory Assessment Service for 
Oxfordshire, including an agreed point of access and information 
provision at diagnosis. 

• Review and improve access to rehabilitation and intermediate care 
support for people with dementia  

Page 17



AS7b 

Dementia Briefing for ASC Scrutiny 
26.04.2011 – version Final  
V Raja   
 

• Training and support for GP’s  
 
Progress to date: 

• Memory assessment service  
Review of the Memory Assessment Services has been completed and led to a 
revised specification for redesigned services being in place. Implementation of 
the revised specification is evidencing improved results. The rates of 
diagnosis are estimated to be 50% and this puts us on course to deliver the 
target of 70% by 2013. 
 

• Targeted information for people with dementia and their carers 
Oxfordshire is one of the 8 national demonstrators for Dementia Advisors. 
This work has involved the employment of 4 Dementi
[...]

6
2
 

W
h

a
t 

th
e
y
 d

o
:

T
h
e
 o

b
je

ct
iv

e
s 

o
f 
th

e
 c

o
m

p
a
n
y 

a
re

 t
o
 c

a
rr

y 
o
n
  

a
ct

iv
it
ie

s 
w

h
ic

h
 b

e
n
e
fi
t 

th
e
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y 

a
n
d
 i
n
  

p
a
rt

ic
u
la

r 
to

 p
ro

vi
d
e
 a

n
d
 o

rg
a
n
is

e
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

 f
o
r 

p
e
o
p
le

 

su
ff

e
ri
n
g
 f
ro

m
 a

 m
e
n
ta

l 
o
r 

p
h
ys

ic
a
l 
d
is

a
b
ili

ty
 o

r 
w

h
o
 

a
re

 o
th

e
rw

is
e
 i
n
 n

e
e
d
 b

y 
re

a
so

n
 o

f 
ill

 h
e
a
lt
h
 o

r 
o
ld

 

a
g
e
.

H
o

w
 t

h
e
 g

ra
n

t 
w

il
l 

b
e
 u

s
e
d
:

T
o
 r

u
n
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y 

lu
n
ch

e
s 

fo
r 

p
e
o
p
le

 w
h
o
 u

se
 m

e
n
ta

l 

h
e
a
lt
h
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s,

 t
o
 e

n
a
b
le

 t
h
e
m

 t
o
 t

a
lk

 a
b
o
u
t 

th
e
ir

  

e
xp

e
ri
e
n
ce

s 
a
n
d
 h

o
w

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s 

co
u
ld

 b
e
 i
m

p
ro

ve
d
. 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Report on Turnaround Project
	7 Update on Progress in relation to the National Dementia Strategy
	Scrutiny Briefing Dementia Strategy april 2011 final version

	8 Update from Oxfordshire LINk
	HASFawards2010




Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26 April 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Gibson 
Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
 John Jackson 
 John Dixon 
 Alan Sinclair 
 Varsha Raja 
 Suzanne Jones 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

125/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Anthony Gearing. 
 

126/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 



AS3 

 
127/11 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 8 March 2011 were agreed and signed. 
 
116/11 Councillor Larry Sanders referred to the briefing on ‘continuing health care’ 
circulated to the committee by the Director for Social & Community Services.  It was 
AGREED that the briefing would be added to agenda for next meeting.  Nick Graham 
(check) to be invited for this item. 
 
Sean Gibson reported that the record of attendance at meeting had been updated. 
 
 

128/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services gave an update on: 
 

Interim Deputy Director, Adult Social Care 
 

The Head of Adult Social Care, Paul Purnell, left his role in March 2011.  Given the 
current uncertainly surrounding the future of health and social care, it was considered 
sensible not to recruit a permanent replacement until direction of travel had firmed up. 

 

With this in mind, John Dixon has been appointed as Interim Head of Adult Social 
Care.  John Jackson said that John Dixon is a person of great experience and 
knowledge in this area having been Director of Adult and Children’s Services at West 
Sussex for several years , and past President of the Association of Directors of Social 
Services.  He is expected to be in post for several months. 

The Chairman noted that there is a high proportion of older people in West Sussex.  
John Dixon agreed, and hoped that his experience in West Sussex would inform 
policy development in Oxfordshire. 

 

Day Opportunities for Older People 

 

On 16 November 2010 the Cabinet approved the implementation of the strategic 
commissioning framework to move to day opportunities for older people and carers 
within Oxfordshire.  The model is based on three tiers reflecting the range of 
universal services, specific support, and specialist social and health care provided to 
individuals and their carers: 
 

1. Community Engagement 
2. Community and low level support 



AS3 

3. Specialist Health & Wellbeing Resource Centres 
 
Community Engagement: 
 
The fund which allocated small scale grants for community-based options has been 
transferred to the Big Society Fund. 
 
Community and low level support 
 
Tier 2 is supported by voluntary sector, and includes important initiatives such as, for 
example, lunch clubs.  Existing contracts have been extended to September 2011.  
As Tier 2 services will be decided at a local level, there will be a clear accountable 
process on allocating resources.  The way forward is to locality boards, an approved 
provider list, and a simplified procurement system. 
 
Best practice is to work with providers in order that they are in the best position to 
complete.  As part of this support, a commissioning conference will be held in May 
2011.  It was noted that Age Concern were a major provider in this area. 
 
Regular monitoring of the performance of providers will be ensured with monthly 
reports being put in place. 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) stressed the 
importance of simplifying the procurement process to reduce the burden placed on 
providers.  He added that the locality boards will include local Members, and that the 
committee will see detail proposals when ready. 

 
Specialist Health & Wellbeing Resource Centres 
 
Initially seven centres were proposed, but  eight have now been included.  This is 
due to the Wallingford centre successfully arguing to provide an overflow service 
which will only work if people are willing to use what is on offer. 
 
Specialist Health & Wellbeing centres are likely to be run by larger organisations who 
have an understanding of complex procurement procedures.  Interest in running the 
centres has been shown by internal providers, Leonard Cheshire (who currently run 
the centre in Witney), Age UK, and the British Red Cross.  Partnerships may be 
formed between organisations. 
 
Simon Kearey (Head of Strategy & Transformation, Social & Community Services) 
will lead on the internal provider preparation. 
 
A decision to be made in September 2011 for a June 2012 start. 
 

Transport 

 
The Director reported that plans for transports were at an early stage, and focused on 



AS3 

identifying those with complex transport needs (particularly electric chairs).  Once the 
issue is clearer then options will be developed. 

 

The framework should include using voluntary drivers, for example, a neighbour 
giving someone a lift. 

 

Councillor Arash Fatemian added that he would circulate guidance on car insurance 
for those offering lifts.  It was an ‘urban myth’ that this was an insurmountable 
problem. 

 
Members welcomed the update but raised concerns around the reach of Age 
Concern in providing social care, and suggested aligning work of Dial-A-Ride with 
that of Octopus in order to support transport for day care services. 
 
Changes to NHS locally 
 
Sonia Mills had been appointed Chief Executive of the NHS Oxfordshire and NHS 
Buckinghamshire Cluster, and she is in the process of appointing Executive board 
members. 
 
GPs in Oxfordshire have elected Dr Stephen Richards, a GP from Goring, as the 
Lead of the developing Oxfordshire GP Consortium (OGPC).  Dr Richards will work 
with the six GP locality representatives. 
 
Councillor Peter Skolar added that OGPC is still scheduled to replace the PCT in 
2013, and that changes listed for 2012 (eg, abolishment of the Strategic Health Board 
and the establishment of HealthWatch England) will still take place. 
 
 

129/11 UPDATE ON DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chairman began this item by referring to the recent news reports which argue 
that the issue of ‘bed blocking’ was getting worse due to the social care element. 
 
John Dixon responded by stating that Oxfordshire’s approach to this issue is similar 
to that of other areas, and that improvement can only be achieved by NHS, voluntary 
sector, families and the council working together.  He stressed that Oxfordshire has 
all the ingredients in place to make a positive impact, and that the media reports are 
wrong. 
 
Commenting on the medium term strategy to address Delayed Transfers of Care 
(Adult Services Scrutiny Committee meeting, 8 March 2011, item 7, para 13), John 
Dixon emphasised the importance of keeping the process simple so everyone knows 
how it works, and the need to further develop pooled budgets (especially for older 
people services). 
 



AS3 

He added that it is vital to have reliable and timely data, and acknowledged that there 
are some delays in reporting data, but that the recent trend is downwards though 
remains well above a satisfactory level.  Analysis shows that the there are a number 
of pinch points in the process, and understanding the whole pathway is crucial in 
dealing with these pinch points, that is; the lead up to a hospital referral, the hospital 
experience and leaving hospital. 
 
Discussion by members highlighted the importance of reablement working effectively, 
and the recognition that DTOC is more a managerial issue than financial.  The 
financial aspect of delays on a person’s quality of care should not be underestimated, 
but for the process to work smoothly requires good management. 
 
Cllr Peter Skolar said that HOSC should be asked to consider the aspect of how 
consultants decide on when  a patient is to leave hospital. 
 
A vote was taken on the Chairman’s proposal to inform Cabinet that: ‘The financial 
basis for delayed transfers of care is adequate, any improvement will depend on the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the different organisations working together’. 
 
8 voted in favour, 1 against. 
 
 

130/11 REPORT ON TURNAROUND PROJECT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
John Dixon (Acting Head of Adult Social Care) reported on the progress of the 
Turnaround Project.  He stressed that it is key to the improvement of Delayed 
Transfers of Care (DTOC), but highlighted the difficulty in identifying those who are at 
risk of being overly dependent on Adult Social Care services. 
 
The aim would be to provide support to people at the beginning rather when they 
have fallen into difficulties.  Like DTOC this would require an understanding of the 
whole system in order to target intervention effectively. 
 
The Chairman was concerned that the project may be considered a ‘nice to have’ 
rather than an essential service which could be vulnerable if budget is under threat. 
 
 
 

131/11 UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RELATION TO THE NATIONAL DEMENTIA 
STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Varsha Raja (Assistant Head of Adult Services) and Suzanne Jones (Senior 
Commissioning Manager Older people, Directorates of Service Redesign – 
Oxfordshire PCT) reported on progress in 
 

• Quality care in the community 
• Improved dementia care in general hospital 
• Early diagnosis for dementia and intervention in the community 



AS3 

• Community support 
 
The Chairman asked about GPs handling of dementia patients, and noted the 
reluctance of individuals and families to admit to issues of dementia.  During 
discussion of these points, Cllr Larry Sanders asked about the quality of memory 
assessment. 
 
Varsha Raja explained that the introduction of Dementia Advisers in surgeries is 
helping with these matters, as well as raising awareness of dementia in general.  
Suzanne Jones added that early diagnosis and intervention was key to improving the 
care package for patients.  
 
Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-O’Conner referred to reduction in the use of anti-psychotic 
medication noted in the report and asked how this is being managed.  The Chairman 
suggested that training for carers to help with this, and Varsha Raja thought that this 
could be achieved via GP surgeries. 
 

132/11 UPDATE FROM OXFORDSHIRE LINK  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Adrian Chant (Locality Manager, Oxfordshire  LINk) and Anita Higham (member of 
Stewardship Group, Oxfordshire LINk) reported. 
 
Dermot Roaf (Chair, Stewardship Group) would not be attending as noted in agenda. 
 
Adrian Chant reported that Oxfordshire LINK will be located under the aegis of the 
Oxfordshire Rural Communities Council (ORCC) at its offices in Cassington with all 
current staff transferring to ORCC.  There is an on-going review of finances and there 
may be some redundancies due to the transfer, but service continuity will not be 
affected. 
 
Anita Higham (Board member ) spoke about recent projects Oxfordshire  LINk has 
been running: 
 
‘Have a Say’ which she said is quite constructive in assessing the quality and access 
to food and drink in hospitals.  It is intended to undertake some work on the patients 
experiences of the quality of leaving hospital. 
 
A report is expected in June of the work into reaching out to Black and Ethnic Minority 
groups in order to collect views of using health services. 
 
Anita reported that Oxfordshire LINk intends to apply to be a HealthWatch England 
pathfinder in order to be in at the start of the new initiative.  This would put the local 
LINk in a strong position.  It was noted that Aniata Higham is the South East LINks 
representative on the department Of health’s Advisory Board in regard to the 
establishment of HealthWatch England. 
 
Councillor Larry Sanders referred to the point on the quality of food, and reminded 
the committee that a major project was undertaken in 1999/99 in community 
hospitals. 



AS3 

 
 
 
 

133/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
134/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  

(Agenda No. 10) 
 

 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


